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CHALFONT=PARK=CANOE=CLUB 

HAMBLEDEN DIVISION TWO RANKING SLALmK 

29th and 30th March 1980 

RESULTS SHEET 

TEA!v! EVENT 

POSN TEAM 

1 Harvey/Cronin/Parkin 
2 Mayo etc. 
3 Page/Sutherland/ANO 
4 Rogers/Parrington/ANO 
5 Bedford etc. 
6 Streeter etc. 
7 Team 37 
8 Gatfield/Blackburn/Robinson 
9 Poncelet/Poncelet/ANO 

10 Heaume/Thompson/Williams 
11 Fletcher3 

12 Mark/Sladden/Mann 
13 Lax/Thorpe/ANO 
14 Cooper/Cole/Tarry 
15 Dobromylskyj/etc. 
16 Macgregor/Nunn/Hughes 
17 Richman/Lee/Dumper 
18 Cox/Cox/Smith 
19 Horn/Horn/AND 
20 McGahan/CJack/Walling 
21 Gould/Robinson/Hardman 
22 Marsh etc 
23 Whimp/Whimp/Sucker 
24 Siegel/Hannam/AND 
25 Churchill/Williams/Kershaw 
26 Ball/Caulfield/ANO 

CLUB 1st Run 2nd Run Best 
pen "t i rn pen tim Total 

Ohalfont 90 210.7 180 285.4 300.7 
s'cratch 320 246 80 229 .1 309 .1 
~AFCA/St Albans 90 235.6 200 262.1 325,6 
V~king 130 215.2 180 161.9 341.9 
Warren 120 237.5 400 220.5 357.5 
A,dur 270 207.9 160 214.3 374.3 

~ 

160 252.8 150 224.9 374.9 
effield Univ 170 209.7 230 253.9 379.7 

ym 240 228.9 150 235.4 385.4 
Viking 240 265.8 150 205.6 400.6 
Stourvale 130 320.7 160 256 416 
Southend 170 273.9 250 170.6 420.6 
Paddling W'ded 210 214.9 260 272.7 424.9 
Bristol 480 266.6 160 265.1 ~25.1 
London Univ 240 227.8 200 228 428 
Gloucester 160 274.7 220 252.7 472.7 
IVCC 180 267.6 200 235.5 435.5 
Bristol Poly 180 256.8 270 245,2 436.B 
shepperton 330 223 220 229.2 449.2 
H\.JVS/Whitmore 230 227,5 230 229.3 457.5 
Adur 450 263.5 220 243.9 463.9 
Manchester Uni 520 241.3 180 285.0 465 
Bristol Univ 250 236.7 260 228.9 486.7 
Weirwolves 370 249 310 274.2 584.2 
Proteus 360 279.2 450 307,7 639.2 
WFlsall Meenies720 552.2 410 305.6 715.6 



DIVISION TWO - Kl MEN 

POSN NAME CLUB 1st RUN 
pen 

2nd RUN BEST 
tim TOTAL 

% 

1 G. Fletcher 
2 J. Newman 
3 K. Parkin 
4 S. Kershaw 
5 Philip Poncelet 
6 M. Carroll 

7 J. Gatfield 
8 R. Walters 
9 M. Streeter 

10 M. Knapton 
11 Po Riley 
12 S. Macfarlane 
13 J. Wright 
14 R. Marsh 
15 N. Blackburn 
16 Mo Wolkenstein 
17 N. Sladden 
18 s. Gould 
19 J. Williams 
20 L. Dickson 
21 S. Hardman 
22 P. Frolide 
23 D. Hallam 
24 J. Thompson 
25 E. MacGregor 
26 M. Richman 
27 1L Linsell 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 

G. Scammell 
s. Cooper 
R. Gott 
S. Pletts 
A. Page 
D. Bannister 
s. Bedford 
R. Hughes 
J. Nuttall 
P. Brain 
Mo Fletcher (M.T.) 
K. Cox 
M. Fletcher (M.R.) 
Po Shiel 
P0 Smails 
Co Monk 
No Leeming 
Ao Johnson 
P. Macfarlane 
T. Cronin 
N. Rogers 
Po Cox 
Mo Adams 
W. Hanham 
T. Smith 
B. Col\. 
D. Dean 
A. McGahan 

Walsall 
Deben 
Chalfont Park 
Proteus 
Wym 
Bristol Univ 

Sheffield Univ 
Windsor Ents 
Adur 
Frame 
lfanches ter 
Deben 
Nomads 
Manchester Univ 
Sheffield Univ 
London Univ 
Southend 
Adur 
Viking/Sheffield 
Millbrook 
Adur 
Warren 
Weirwolves 
Viking 
Gloucester 
Viking 
Reading BCS 
Shepperton 
Bristol 
Mu I lard 
l.lillbrook 
RAFCA/St. Albans 
Walsall 
Warren 
Gloucester 
IVCC 
s.o.A.K. 
Stourvale 
Bristol Poly 
Stourvale 
Manchester 
Bury St. Edmunds 
Southend 
Itchen Valley 
Bury St. Edmunds 
Deben 
Chalfont Park 
Viking 
Bristol Poly 
Deptford Swimmers 
Ent 
RAFCA 
Bristol 
Shepperton 
HWVS 

10 121.4 - 126.6 126.6 PROM 
- 132.6 - 169.6 132.6 PROM 
- 133.6 60 134.5 13306 PROM 
- 133.9 60 132.8 133.9 PROM 
- 134.4 30 135.7 134.4 PROM 
- 134. 8 110 135.2 1.3408 PROM 

- 135.5 50 129.1 135,5 
50 137.9 - 137.8 13708 
10 128.8 150 176.6 138.8 
- 140.6 50 140.1 140.6 
- 140.7 50 132.7 140.7 
- 141.3 100 17302 141.3 
- 141.4 10 140.7 141.4 
- 143.O 30 131.6 143.O 

10 134.6 10 13306 143.6 
- 145.3 110 131.5 145.3 
- 145.4 60 17109 14504 
- 146.6 50 160 146.6 
- 146.9 110 134.1 146.9 
- 147.9 80 150.1 147.9 79.6 

148.8 60 146.4 148.8 80.1 
60 136.4 10 139 149 
- 149.1 110 167.6 149,1 

20 130.9 30 132.9 150.9 
50 123.7 20 132.9 152.9 
- 153.2 60 139.4 153.2 
- 153.7 10 146.7 153.7 
- 179. 9 
- 203.1 

10 176.6 
10 146.4 
- 156.7 

60 132.O 
10 151.3 
50 151. 3 
10 151.9 

10 143.8 15308 
10 144.4 154.4 
10 145.5 155.5 
60 239.4 :J:.5.6o4 

150 181. 3 l:56, 7 
20 140. 4 160. 4 
60 161.O :J.61,(3 
10 151.7 161.7 
40 135.O 161.9 

50 16506 10 152.4 162.4 
50 156.6 30 133.2 163.2 

160 254.O - 163.7 163.7 
30 196.6 10 153.9 163.9 
80 154 10 156.6 166.6 
- 166. 9 

- 17804 
50 130. 5 
- 182. 4 

CAP 166.9 
70 160 10 15704 167.4 
20 148.7 50 14304 168.7 
10 160.2 60 140.6 170.2 
- 171.2 80 147.1 171.2 

SCR 10 161.3 171.3 
10 162 50 155.5 172 
30 144.6 50 169.6 174.6 
10 164.8 60 155.6 174.8 

110 148.6 40 13508 175.8 
20 155.8 120 197.1 17508 

10 185.7 178.4 
50 152.6 180.5 
40 159.4 182.4 

73.5 
7402 
74.7 
75.7 
75.7 
76.O 
76. 1 
7700 
77.3 
78.2 
78.2 
78.9 
79.1 

80.2 
80.2 
81.2 
82. 3 
82.4 
82.7 
82.8 
83.1 
83.7 
84.2 
84.3 
86. 3 
86.8 
87.O 
87.1 
87.4 
87.8 
88.l 
88.2 
89. 1 
89.8 
90.1 
90.8 
91.6 
92.1 
9202 
92.6 
94.O 
94.1 
94.6 
94.6 
96.O 
97.1 
98.2 l 



POSN NAME CLUB 1st RUN 

56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 

R, Smith 
S, Lax 
C, Smith 
K, Heaume 
D. Dalrymple 
D. Cotterill 
M. Raybone 
L, Dumper 
C. Wills 
D, Siegel 
A, Sutherland 
Paul Poncelet 
R, Luke 
S. Ball 
M, Fossey 
T, Mann 
S, Thorpe 
M. Henshall 
C, Horn 
R. Mullick 
J, Stevens 
J. Liddell 
B. Churchill 
M, Tinker 
M. Nebel 
G. Mills 
A, Price 
I, Phillips 
P, Holliday 
M, Smith 
C. Guile 
E, Nunn 
C, Waterworth 
C, Davies 
D, Hards 
P. Walling 
K. Robinson 
T, Harvey 
M. Joyce 
M, Frazer 
A, Fletcher 

97 A. Marsden 
98 M, Setchell 
99 P, Dobromylskyj 

100 P. La vars 
101 B, Halsey 
102 R, Caulfield 
103 ,G, Blanchard 
104 K, Cooke 

Bristol Poly 
Tamworth 
Sheffield 
Viking 
Itchen Valley 
Sheffield I 
Gloucester 
IVCC 
l.1ancres ter Univ 
Weirwolves 
St. Albans 
Wym 

Wey K.C, I 
Wal!.sall 1 
Newbury I 
Southend 

Tamworth l 
Man che s ter 
Shepperton1 
Chalfont Pirk 
Deben 
Warwickshire 
Proteus 
West Yorks 
Newbury 
N.L,R,C, 
Swindon~ District 
Millbrook 
Shepperton 
Urchins 
Adur 
Gloucester 
Bath 
Southend 
Beauchamp Lodge 
Whitmore 
Adu r 
Chalfont PJrk 
Frome 
Stourvale 
Stourvale 
Marlin 
Warren . I 
London Uni 

I. V .c ,c. I 
Guildford 
Staffs and 
York 
West Yorks 

Stone 

20 183,3 

2nd RUN 
tim TOTAL 

CAP 

BEST % 

10 172,5 60 161,1 182,5 98.2 
120 179.1 10 177,8 187.8 101,1 
150 161,7 50 139,0 189.0 101,7 
80 221,3 20 171.2 191.2 102.9 
10 181.2 180 187,0 191,2 102.9 
- 195,8 70 189.5 195.8 105.4 

50 146,1 30 266.7 196.1 105.5 
80 134.4 50 147.0 197.0 106,0 

120 140.8 60 139 199 107.1 
50 149.2 110 154.5 199.2 107.2 
60 198.7 50 199.4 199,4 107,3 

203.3 109.4 
70 165.6 30 175.0 205.0 110.3 
60 145.2 150 209.8 205.2 110,4 

130 133,2 60 151.6 211,6 113,8 
160 154.2 60 152.3 212.3 114.1 
110 173.0 60 152,7 212,7 114.5 
110 141,8 50 166,3 216.3 116,4 
70 146,6 130 152.7 216,6 116,6 

110 175,3 70 147.1 217.1 116,8 
100 141,6 60 161.6 221.6 119.3 
60 163,1 60 167.5 223,1 120.1 

RET 50 173,3 223,3 120,2 
50 173.7 120 168,3 223,7 120,4 

150 191,3 70 157.4 227,4 122.4 
70 158,5 110 148.5 228,5 123,0 
20 238,7 10 218,5 228,5 123.0 
50 179.8 110 179,0 229.8 123.7 

110 151,1 100 131,5 231.5 124,6 
70 161.8 110 163.9 231,8 124.7 
80 153,9 
60 234.1 
90 159.8 
70 172,5 150 220.1 242,5 130.5 

180 190,5 100 143.6 243,6 131,1 
20 227,3 50 198.2 247,3 133.1 

RET 110 137,4 247,4 133,1 
60 189,0 110 157,6 267,6 134,0 
70 179.6 170 183.3 249,6 134,3 
30 224.6 210 152.0 254,6 137.0 
90 164,3 120 189,1 254,3 136,9 

180 161,4 100 160,6 260,6 140,2 
120 142,6 110 159,9 262,6 141,3 
140 170,7 130 138.7 268,7 144.6 
90 192,8 130 156,7 282.8 152.2 
50 261.7 120 249,2 311,7 167,7 

180 192,8 140 181,9 321.9 1j3,2 
160 264,8 150 221,0 371.0 199.7 

RET 

RET 233,9 125,n 
50 184.4 234,4 126,1 
60 176.4 236,4 127,2 

260 188.9 448.9 241.6 

TOTAL 20039.6 giving average for 104 paddlers of 192,6884, 
192,6884 x 1.5 = 289.0326 - 4 paddlers with more than this, hence 
modified average is 18582,1/100 = 185.82. 

104 starters - therefore 6 promoted, 



,--- 
DIVISION TWO - Kl LADIES 

POSN NAME CLUB 1st RUN 

1 R. Purkiss 

2 J. Horn 
3 T. Phillips 
4 S. Williams 
5 K. Rogers 
6 s. Templeton 

6 starters therefore 1 promoted. 

DIVISION TWO - CANADIAN - Ct 

POSN NAME CLUB 

1 D. Roland 
2 A. Mills 
3 P. Smith 

DIVISION TWO - CANADIAN - C2 

POSN NAME CLUB 

1 Lefevre/Crook 
2 Smith/Smith 
3 Cuthill/Brown 

JUDGES 

POSN NAME 

Poole Harbour 

Shepperton 
Millbrook 
South Yorks 
Viking 
Itchen Valley 

Chalfont Park 
Bristol Canadians 
Ribble 

Islington 
Ribble 
Forth 

CLUB 

1 R. Doman 
2 G. Carter 
3 A. Heaume 
4 P. Quil 
5 Judge 30 
6 C. Moderate 
7 P. Taylor 
8 K. Mayo 
9 R. Mann 

10 Banner/Holloway 
11 P. Montgomery 
12 Judge 33 
13 N •. Underwood 
14 C. Rouch 
15 Judge 31 
16 J. Williams 
17 D. Rudge 
18 Underwood/McGahan 
19 Judge 34 
20 P. Holloway 
21 D. Saunders 

Chalfont Park 
Leeds 
Viking 
Adur 

RAFCA/St. Albans 
North Notts 
Chalfont Park 
Southend 
Eyot 
Chalfont Park 

l.fillbrook 
Sheffield 
Chalfont/HWVS 

Eyot 
Bristol Poly 

1st RUN 
pen 

2nd RUN BEST 
tim TOTAL 

% 

20 164.2 150 175.2 184.2 PROM 

20 189.3 130 207.1 209.3 112.6 
180 189.8 80 179.4 259.4 139.6 
210 269.5 70 201.0 271.0 145.8 
120 278.0 60 228.9 288.9 155.5 
260 237.0 110 329.2 439.2 236.4 

30 245.6 20 232.8 252.8 
130 233.7 200 309.4 363.7 

SCR RET 

1st RUN 
pen 

80 257.2 110 266.9 337.2 5 
150 247.4 230 208.5 397.4 4 
120 317.4 180 326.4 437.4 3 

1st RUN 
pen 

- 120.2 10 115.0 120.2 
- 135.9 - 121.5 121.5 

30 144.8 10 115.7 125.7 
70 159.9 - 129;2 129.2 
20 161.3 - 133.9 133.9 
- 165.7 - 134.8 134.8 

40 184.5 10 135.4 145.4 
10 135.7 70 133.0 145.7 
90 184.5 10 143.0 153.0 
50 166.7 30 132.7 162.7 
40 177.9 10 165.1 175.1 
20 156. 3 

Chalfont/Sunder~d P 40 144.8 
St. Albans 70 152.4 

80 136.1 70 142.3 212.3 
110 160.5 SCR 270.5 
70.225.2 120 225.2 345.2 

170 178.1 SCR 348.1 
SCR 180 217.5 397.5 

200 206.2 
260 296.4 

2nd RUN BEST PTS 
tim TOTAL - 

5 
4 

2nd RUN BEST PTS 
tim TOTAL - 

2nd RUN BEST 
tim TOTAL 

sen 176.3 
SCR 184.8 

50 147.1 197.1 

CAP 
SCR 

406.2 
556.4 



l 
We. -!ih.oui.d u/ze. to th.an/1. fiinc.e.11.e.fy aU. th« 6oUowing 
60!1. th.u11. h.e.fp and c.oope11.a!"J.,on: 

1 ti« Th.ame.-!i lUate.11. Au;th.outy - Con.fie.11.Vrnc.y Viv,{,f,,{,On 
Mil.. V. CfW..,{,11.fih.an/1. - Chie.6 NavigatinR 06 Mc.e.11. 
Mil.. Pe.tu Sve.ndfie.n - foc.11. lze.e.pu. at 'l'ambfe.de.n 
AU oth.e.11. Th.ame.-!i lUate.11. -!itaS6 wh.o h.avf Mfi,{,f,te.d 
CopM B11.oth.e.M and Cui.h.wn Fa11.m E-!itatip, 60!1. the. c.amp-!iile. 
Th.e. Flowe.11. Pot Ho;te.f 
M11.. Ed Ec.c.le.-!itone. 
Me.mbe.M oS .th.e. ]Wty cmd Judgu 
Wh.i;tmo11.e. Canoe. Club 
Loe.al 11.e.-!iide.n:a 
Fue.nd-!i, -!iuppoll.te.M and me.mbe.M 06 r Pa11.l1. Canoe. Club 

We. apofog,{,f,e. 60!1. the. inade.quctte. nat1.c1,e. 06 the toile.;t 
a11.11.ange.me.n;t-!, on the. c.amping Me.id - i1a.tte.M will be. put to 
ugh.Mat .th.e. ne.x.t e.ve.n.t - .th.an/1.you roll. ljOUll. 6011.e.be.a11.anc.e.. 

NEWS ~ 
There appears to be a real possibili y of developments at 
Hambleden - Thames Water have now as ed us what we want done 
during the refurbishing of the weir, o make running of slaloms 
easier and better, The most expensfve part of this is 
provision of large 'dolphin' piles l they cost about E3OO each. 
Hopefully we will be able to get fo~r - Thames Water will drive 
them for us probably. Help is foryhcoming from the Slalom 
Executive (probably E25b donation pllul s E25O loan), we hope 
to raise enough for one pile, and will ask other users of the 
Weir for help towards another. Gr~t Aid will also be sought 
from the Regional Sports Council. 1\ 

THANKS 

NEXT CHALFONT EVENT 

will be a Ranking Novice event on lf>.th and 13th July, Entries 
please to Neal Underwood, 202 Kings {oad, Harrow and not as shown 
in the Year Book. '1 

PLEASE NOTE 
,I . 

The WASHBURN slalom "hown in the Year Book for 7th/8th 
.Iurie will be f o r D'IV;1SION TWO and not as shown in the 
Year Book. A Div 3 slalom will be run at ELAN VALLEY 
the same weekend. 

·==============================( ~~== 

Tom Cronin, Acting unpaid o r-g an i s e r ,1·: 38 Hillside, Slough, Buck Lnj.h ams h i r-e 

==================================== =•=================c========- .1 ==~===== 
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