

results

DAMBLEDEN DIVISION 2 SLALOM 1930



CHALFONT PARK CANOE CLUB

HAMBLEDEN DIVISION TWO RANKING SLALOM

29th and 30th March 1980

RESULTS SHEET

TEAM EVENT

POSN	TEAM	CLUB	1s ⁻	t Run tim	_	d Run tim	Best Total
1	Harvey/Cronin/Parkin	Chalfont	00	210.7	180	285 /	300 7
2	Mayo etc.	Scratch		246	80	229.1	
3	Page/Sutherland/ANO	RAFCA/St Albans		235.6	200	262.1	325.6
4	Rogers/Parrington/ANO	Viking					341.9
5	Bedford etc.	Warren	120			220.5	
6	Streeter etc.	Adur	270	207.9		214.3	-
7	Team 37	H	160	252.8	150		-
8	Gatfield/Blackburn/Robinson	Sheffield Univ	170			253.9	
9	Poncelet/Poncelet/AND	Wym		228.9		235.4	
10	Heaume/Thompson/Williams	Viking	240	265.8	150	205.6	400.6
11	Fletcher ³	Stourvale	130	320.7	160	256	416
12	Mark/Sladden/Mann	Southend	170	273.9	250	170.6	420.6
13	Lax/Thorpe/ANO	Paddling W'ded	210	214.9	260	272.7	424.9
14	Cooper/Cole/Tarry	Bristol	480	266.6	160	265.1	£25.1
15	Dobromylskyj/etc.	London Univ	240	227.8	200	228	428
16	Macgregor/Nunn/Hughes	Gloucester	160	274.7	220	252.7	472.7
17	Richman/Lee/Dumper	IVCC	180	267.6	200	235.5	435.5
18	Cox/Cox/Smith	Bristol Poly	180	256.8	270	245.2	436.8
19	Horn/Horn/ANO	Shepperton	330	223	220	229.2	449.2
20	McGahan/Clack/Walling	HWVS/Whitmore	230	227.5	230	229.3	457.5
21	Gould/Robinson/Hardman	Adur	450	263.5	220	243.9	463.9
22	Marsh etc	Manchester Uni	520	241.3	180	285.0	465
23	Whimp/Whimp/Sucker	Bristol Univ	250	236.7			
24	Siegel/Hannam/ANO	Weirwolves	370	249		274.2	
25	Churchill/Williams/Kershaw	Proteus	360			307.7	
26	Ball/Caulfield/ANO	Walsall Meenies	3720	552.2	410	305.6	715.6

							,		
POSN	NAI	1E	CLUB	1st	RUN	2nd	RUN	BEST	%
		_		pen		pen		TOTAL	-
				<u> </u>	0.2111	Pon			
1	C	Fletcher	Walsall	10	121.4	_	126.6	126 6	DROM
2		Newman	Deben		132.6		169.6		
3		Parkin							
			Chalfont Park		133.6		134.5		
4		Kershaw	Proteus		133.9		132.8		
5		ilip Poncelet	Wym		134.4		135.7		
6	171 .	Carroll	Bristol Univ	-	134.8	110	135.2	1.0-1.0	PROM
7	т	Gatfield	Sheffield Univ		135.5	50	129.1	135 5	73.5
8		Walters	Windsor Ents		137.9		137.8		74.2
9		Streeter	Adur				176.6		74.7
10		Knapton	Frome		140.6		140.1		75.7
		•							
11		Riley	Manchester		140.7		132.7		75.7
12		Macfarlane	Deben				173.2		76.0
13		Wright	Nomads		141.4		140.7		76.1
14		Marsh	Manchester Univ		143.0		131.6		77.0
15		Blackburn	Sheffield Univ		134.6		133.6		77.3
16		Wolkenstein	London Univ				131.5		78.2
17	Ν.	Sladden	Southend		145.4	60	171.9	145.4	78.2
18	S.	Gould	Adur	-	146.6	50	160	146.6	78.9
19	J.	Williams	Viking/Sheffield	-	146.9		134.1		79.1
20	L.	Dickson	Millbrook	-	147.9	80	150.1	147.9	79.6
21	S.	Hardman	Adur	_	148.8	60	146.4	148.8	80.1
22	Р.	Froude	Warren	60	136.4	10	139	149	80.2
23	D.	Hallam	Weirwolves	_	149.1	110	167.6	149.1	80.2
24	J.	Thompson	Viking	20	130.9	30	132.9	150.9	81.2
25	Ε.	MacGregor	Gloucester	50	123.7	20	132.9	152.9	82.3
26		Richman	Viking	_	153.2		139.4		82.4
27		Linsell	Reading BCS		153.7		146.7		82.7
28		Scammell	Shepperton		179.9		143.8		82.8
29		Cooper	Bristol		203.1		144.4		83.1
30		Gott	Mullard		176.6		145.5		83.7
31		Pletts	Millbrook		146.4		239.4		84.2
32		Page	RAFCA/St. Albans				181.3		84.3
33		Bannister	Walsall		132.0		140.4		86.3
34		Bedford	Warren		151.3		161.0		86.8
35		Hughes			151.3		151.7		87.0
36		Nuttall	Gloucester						87.1
37		Brain	IVCC		151.9		135.0		
			S.O.A.K.		165.6		152.4		87.4
38		Fletcher (M.T.)	Stourvale		156.6		133,2		87.8
39		Cox	Bristol Poly		254.0		163.7		88.1
40		Fletcher (M.R.)	Stourvale		196.6		153.9		88.2
41		Shiel	Manchester		154	10	156.6		89.1
42		Smails	Bury St. Edmunds		166.9		CAP	166.9	89.8
43	C.	Monk	Southend	70	160	10	157.4	167.4	90.1
44		Leeming	Itchen Valley	20	148.7	50	143.4	168.7	90.8
45	Α.	Johnson	Bury St. Edmunds	10	160.2	60	140.6	170.2	91.6
46	Ρ.	Macfarlane	Deben	***	171.2	80	147.1	171.2	92.1
47	T.	Cronin	Chalfont Park		SCR	10	161.3	171.3	92.2
48	N.	Rogers	Viking	10	162	50	155.5	172	92.6
49	P.	Cox	Bristol Poly	30	144.6	50	169.6	174.6	94.0
50	Μ.	Adams	Deptford Swimmers		164.8		155.6		94.1
51		Hanham	Ent		148.6		135.8		94.6
52		Smith	RAFCA				197.1		94.6
53		Cole	Bristol		178.4		185.7		96.0
54		Dean	Shepperton		130.5		152.6		97.1
55	Α.	McGahan	HWVS		182.4		159.4		98.2

POSN	NAME	CLUB	1s	t RUN tim	2nd pen	d RUN tim	BEST TOTAL	%
	n	D-1-4-1 D-1	10	172.5	60	161.1	182 5	98.2
56	R. Smith	Bristol Poly		179.1		177.8		
57	S. Lax	Tamworth	_	-		-		
58	C. Smith	Sheffield		161.7		139.0		
59	K. Heaume	Viking		221.3		171.2		
60	D. Dalrymple	Itchen Valley		181.2				
61	D. Cotterill	Sheffield		195.8		189.5		
62	M. Raybone	Gloucester		146.1		266.7		
63	L. Dumper	IVCC		134.4		147.0		
64	C. Wills	Mandester Univ		140.8		139	199	107.1
65	D. Siegel	Weirwolves		149.2				
66	A. Sutherland	St. Albans		198.7	50	199.4		
67	Paul Poncelet	Wym		183.3	0.0	CAP		109.4
68	R. Luke	Wey K.C.		165.6		175.0		
69	S. Ball	Walsall		145.2				
70	M. Fossey	Newbury	130	133.2		151.6		
71	T. Mann	Southend		154.2		152.3		
72	S. Thorpe	Tamworth		173.0		152.7		
73	M. Henshall	Manchester		141.8		166.3		
74	C. Horn	Shepperton		146.6				
75	R. Mullick	Chalfont Park		175.3		147.1		
76	J. Stevens	Deben		141.6		161.6		
77	J. Liddell	Warwickshire	60	163.1		167.5		
78	B. Churchill	Proteus	F.O.	RET		173.3		
79	M. Tinker	West Yorks		173.7		157.4		
80	M. Nebel	Newbury	150	191.3				
81	G. Mills	N.L.R.C.		158.5				
82	A. Price	Swindon & District		238.7		218.5		
83	I. Phillips	Millbrook		179.8				
84	P. Holliday	Shepperton		151.1 161.8				
85	M. Smith	Urchins		-	110	RET		125.9
86	C. Guile	Adur		153,9	50	184.4		
87	E. Nunn	Gloucester		234.1 159.8		176.4		
88	C. Waterworth	Bath		172.5				
89	C. Davies	Southend		190.5				
90	D. Hards	Beauchamp Lodge		227.3		198.2		
91	P. Walling	Whitmore	20	RET		137.4		
92	K. Robinson	Adur	60	189.0				
93	T. Harvey	Chalfont Park		179.6				
94 95	M. Joyce M. Frazer	Frome Stourvale		224.6				
96	A. Fletcher	Stourvale		164.3				
97	A. Marsden			161.4				
98	M. Setchell	Marlin Warren		142.6				
99	P. Dobromylskyj	London Univ		170.7				
100	P. Lavars	I.V.C.C.	90			156.7		
101	B. Halsey	Guildford		261.7				
101	R. Caulfield	Staffs and Stone	180			181.9		
	G. Blanchard	York		264.8				
103	K. Cooke	West Yorks		RET		188.9		
	0 0 0 110							

TOTAL 20039.6 giving average for 104 paddlers of 192.6884. $192.6884 \times 1.5 = 289.0326 - 4$ paddlers with more than this, hence modified average is 18582.1/100 = 185.82.

DIVISION TWO - K1 LADIES

POSN	NAME	CLUB	1	1st pen	RUN	2nd pen	RUN tim	BEST TOTAL	%
1	R. Purkiss	Poole Harbour		20	164.2	150	175.2	184.2	PROM
3	J. Horn T. Phillips S. Williams	Shepperton Millbrook South Yorks		180	189.8	80	207.1 179.4 201.0	259.4	139.6
5	K. Rogers S. Templeton	Viking Itchen Valley		120	278.0	60	228.9 329.2	288.9	155.5

6 starters therefore 1 promoted.

DIVISION TWO - CANADIAN - C1

POSN NAI	<u>ME</u>	CLUB				RUN tim		PTS
1 D.	Roland	Chalfont Park	30	245.6	20	232.8	252.8	5
2 A.	Mills	Bristol Canadians	130	233.7	200	309.4	363.7	4
3 P.	Smith	Ribble		SCR		RET	_	_

DIVISION TWO - CANADIAN - C2

NAME	CLUB	1s pen				0001	PTS
Lefevre/Crook	Islington	80	257.2	110	266.9	337.2	5
Smith/Smith	Ribble	150	247.4	230	208.5	397.4	4
Cuthill/Brown	Forth	120	317.4	130	326.4	437.4	3
	Lefevre/Crook Smith/Smith	Lefevre/Crook Islington Smith/Smith Ribble	Lefevre/Crook Islington 80 Smith/Smith Ribble 150	Lefevre/Crook Islington 80 257.2 Smith/Smith Ribble 150 247.4	pen tim pen Lefevre/Crook Islington 80 257.2 110 Smith/Smith Ribble 150 247.4 230	pen tim pen tim Lefevre/Crook Islington 80 257.2 110 266.9 Smith/Smith Ribble 150 247.4 230 208.5	pen tim pen tim TOTAL Lefevre/Crook Islington 80 257.2 110 266.9 337.2 Smith/Smith Ribble 150 247.4 230 208.5 397.4

JUDGES

}	POSN	NAME	CLUB	15	t RUN		d RUN	BEST	
				pen	tim	pen	tim	TOTAL	
	1	R. Doman	Chalfont Park	-	120.2	10	115.0	120.2	
	2	G. Carter	Leeds	_	135.9	_	121.5	121.5	
	3	A. Heaume	Viking	30	144.8	10	115.7	125.7	
	4	P. Quil	Adur	70	159.9	-	129.2	129.2	
	5	Judge 30	-	20	161.3	-	133.9	133.9	
	6	C. Moderate	RAFCA/St. Albans	_	165.7	-	134.8	134.8	
	7	P. Taylor	North Notts	40	184.5	10	135.4	145.4	
	8	K. Mayo	Chalfont Park	10	135.7	70	133.0	145.7	
	9	R. Mann	Southend	90	184.5	10	143.0	153.0	
	10	Banner/Holloway	Eyot	50	166.7	30	132.7	162.7	
	11	P. Montgomery	Chalfont Park	40	177.9	10	165.1	175.1	
	12	Judge 33	-	20	156.3		SCR	176.3	
	13	N. Underwood	Chalfont/Sunder*d	P 40	144.8		SCR	184.8	
	14	C. Rouch	St. Albans	70	152.4	50	147.1	197.1	
	15	Judge 31		80	136.1	70	142.3	212.3	
	16	J. Williams	Millbrook	110	160.5		SCR	270.5	
	17	D. Rudge	Sheffield	70	225.2	120	225.2	345.2	
	18	Underwood/McGahan	Chalfont/HWVS	170	178.1		SCR	348.1	
	19	Judge 34	-		SCR	180	217.5	397.5	
	20	P. Holloway	Eyot	200	206.2		CAP	406.2	
	21	D. Saunders	Bristol Poly	260	296.4		SCR	556.4	

THANKS

We should like to thank sincerely all the following for their help and cooperation:

The Thames Water Authority - Conservancy Division
Mr. D. Cruikshank - Chief Navigating Officer
Mr. Peter Svendsen - lock keeper at Hambleden
All other Thames Water staff who have assisted
Copas Brothers and Culham Farm Estates for the campsite
The Flower Pot Hotel
Mr. Ed Ecclestone
Members of the Jury and Judges
Whitmore Canoe Club
Local residents
Friends, supporters and members of Chalfont Park Canoe Club

We apologise for the inadequate nature of the toilet arrangements on the camping field - matters will be put to rights at the next event - thankyou for your forebearance.

NEWS

There appears to be a real possibility of developments at Hambleden - Thames Water have now asked us what we want done during the refurbishing of the weir to make running of slaloms easier and better. The most expensive part of this is provision of large 'dolphin' piles - they cost about £300 each. Hopefully we will be able to get four - Thames Water will drive them for us probably. Help is forthcoming from the Slalom Executive (probably £250 donation plus £250 loan), we hope to raise enough for one pile, and will ask other users of the Weir for help towards another. Grant Aid will also be sought from the Regional Sports Council.

NEXT CHALFONT EVENT

will be a Ranking Novice event on 12th and 13th July. Entries please to Neal Underwood, 202 Kings Road, Harrow and not as shown in the Year Book.

PLEASE NOTE

The WASHBURN slalom thown in the Year Book for 7th/8th
June will be for DIVISION TWO and not as shown in the
Year Book. A Div 3 slalom will be run at ELAN VALLEY
the same weekend.

Tom Cronin, Acting unpaid organiser, 38 Hillside, Slough, Buckinghamshire